

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

### NORTH BANK.

County taxes, three thousand five hundred seventy-		,	Снар. 221.
nine dollars, seventy-nine cents,	\$3,579	79	
Bank commissioners, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Military purposes, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Library, three hundred dollars, and the main inclusion	300	00	
Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,		00	
Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars,			
Balance due on rolls of accounts, four hundred			
eighty-seven dollars, twenty-eight cents,	487		
Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, nine			
hundred dollars,	900		
Board of agriculture, seven hundred fourteen dollars,	714	00	
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, five hun-			
dred dollars,	500	00	
Jo Lolar Salmo, sixty dollars,	60	00	
Peol Sockis, sixty dollars,	60	00	
Attien Orson, twenty-five dollars,	25	00	
John Francis, fifty dollars,		00	
Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600		
Forfeited lands, four hundred dollars,	400		
	200		

\$252,326 02

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 221.

An act to incorporate the North Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Stephen N. Hatch, John Bird, Josiah Achom, Hanson Corporators. Gregory, A. J. Bird, E. W. Pendleton, A. Howes, Isaac Gregory, P. A. Hewett, William E. Starrett, Hiram Brewster, William H. Havener, Cephas Starrett, Thomas Churchill, A. P. Waterman, William Pendleton, junior, C. R. Mallard, Joseph Hewet, Charles Crockett, John J. Perry, Charles Spalding, Robert Crockett, A. Stanly, J. Sleeper, junior, C. L. Allen, E. Andrews, J. Jameson, R. R. Woodbridge, Jonathan White, L. M. Pendleton, and

235

MERCHANT'S' BANK .- N. VASSALBOROUGH MANUFACTURING COL

Снар. 222. N. A. Farwell, of Rockland, in the State of Maine, their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors, and Company

of the North Bank.

Capital stock.

Location.

General rights and powers.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each: said bank to be located at Rockland in the county of Lincoln.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and em-SECT. 3. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 4. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

Chapter 222.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Merchants' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Merchants' Bank, at Bangor, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital whenever a majority of the directors with the cashier of said bank shall have signed, and verified by oath or affirmation, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

### Chapter 223.

An act to incorporate the North Vassalborough Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators,

John D. Lang, Alton Pope and their associates and SECT. 1. successors in office, are constituted and made a body politic and

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When to be paid in.

Loans.

Corporate name.

236